

**CAPITAL CASE
NO EXECUTION DATE SET**

No. 16-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID BRUCE WESTBROOKS, WARDEN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY

Paul R. Bottei
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER,
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF
TENNESSEE
810 Broadway
Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 736-5047

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY 1

I. The First Question Presented Merits A Grant
Or Hold..... 2

 A. The Sixth Circuit has adopted the
 challenged categorical rule 2

 B. At a minimum, a hold for *Buck* is plainly
 appropriate. 6

II. The Second Question Is Undisputedly Cert-
 worthy, And Was Not Waived Below 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Colson</i> , 649 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Ha Van Nguyen v. Curry</i> , 736 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 167 (1996).....	2, 6
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	9
<i>Lopez v. Ryan</i> , 678 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>McGuire v. Warden</i> , 738 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	passim
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845, 850 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	passim
--------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Petition, <i>Johnson v. Carpenter</i> , No. 15-1193	1, 4
--	------

Petition, <i>Buck v. Davis</i> , No. 15-8049	1, 6, 7, 11
Petition, <i>McClain v. Kelly</i> , No. 15-8901	11
J. Lucas & J. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1982)	3
